
 
Tony Kershaw 
Director of Law and Assurance 
 
If calling please ask for: 
 
Ann Little on 033 022 22654 
Email: ann.little@westsussex.gov.uk 
 
www.westsussex.gov.uk 
 

 
County Hall  
Chichester 
West Sussex  
PO19 1RQ 
Switchboard  
Tel no (01243) 777100 

 

 30 June 2022 
 

Communities, Highways and Environment Scrutiny Committee 
 
A virtual meeting of the Committee will be held at 2.15 pm on Friday, 8 July 
2022. 
 
Note: This meeting will be held virtually with members in remote attendance. 
Public access is via webcasting. 
 

The meeting will be available to watch live via the Internet at this 
address: 

 
      http://www.westsussex.public-i.tv/core/portal/home 

 
Tony Kershaw 
Director of Law and Assurance 

 
 Agenda 

  
2.15 pm 1.   Declarations of Interest  

 
  Members and officers must declare any pecuniary or personal 

interest in any business on the agenda. They should also make 
declarations at any stage such an interest becomes apparent 
during the meeting. Consideration should be given to leaving 
the meeting if the nature of the interest warrants it.  If in doubt 
please contact Democratic Services before the meeting. 
  

2.19 pm 2.   Urgent Matters  
 

  Items not on the agenda which the Chairman of the meeting is 
of the opinion should be considered as a matter of urgency by 
reason of special circumstances, including cases where the 
Committee needs to be informed of budgetary or performance 
issues affecting matters within its terms of reference, which 
have emerged since the publication of the agenda. 
  

2.21 pm 3.   Performance and Resources Report - Quarter 4 (Pages 3 - 
42) 
 

  Report by the Director of Law and Assurance, setting out the 
finance and performance position as at the end of March 2022. 
  
The Committee are asked to examine the Council’s corporate 
performance, finance, savings delivery and business 

Public Document Pack

Page 1

http://www.westsussex.public-i.tv/core/portal/home


performance for the services within the remit of this Committee 
and to make any recommendations for action to the relevant 
Cabinet Member. 
  

3.11 pm 4.   Business Planning Group  
 

  The Committee are asked to note that the membership of the 
Business Planning Group is now confirmed as Cllrs Britton, 
Oakley, Kenyon, Oxlade and Milne. 
  

3.12 pm 5.   Requests for Call-in  
 

  There have been no requests for call-in to the Scrutiny 
Committee and within its constitutional remit since the date of 
the last meeting.  The Director of Law and Assurance will report 
any requests since the publication of the agenda papers. 
  

3.14 pm 6.   Date of Next Meeting  
 

  The next meeting of the Committee will be held on 
21 September 2022 at 10.30 am at County Hall, Chichester.  
Probable agenda items include: 
  

       Performance and Resources Report – Quarter 1 – April–
June 2022. 

       Transport for the South East Strategic Investment Plan 
Consultation 

       Climate Change Strategy progress 
  

Any member wishing to place an item on the agenda for the 
meeting must notify the Director of Law and Assurance by 
9 September 2022. 
 

 
 
 
To all members of the Communities, Highways and Environment Scrutiny 
Committee 

Page 2



 

 

Report to Communities, Highways and Environment Scrutiny 

Committee 

8 July 2022 

End of March 2022 (Quarter 4) Quarterly Performance and 

Resources Report – Focus for Scrutiny 

Report by Director of Law and Assurance 

 

Summary 

The Quarterly Performance and Resources Report (PRR) is the Council’s reporting 
mechanism for corporate performance, finance, savings delivery and business 

performance.  It reflects the new priorities, outcomes and measures included in Our 
Council Plan.  It is available to each scrutiny committee on a quarterly basis.  Each 
committee will consider how it wishes to monitor and scrutinise performance 

relevant to their area of business  
 

The PRR includes information which is specifically relevant to the p
[...]
staff 8 8 B  B 

 
 
 

 
 
 

Capital Programme 
 

Performance Summary - Capital  

 
9. There are six schemes within the portfolio with all six schemes in delivery rated 

green, indicating that the schemes are progressing as planned. 
 

 

Finance Summary - Capital 
 
10. The capital programme; as approved by County Council in February 2021, agreed 

a programme totalling £3.645m for 2021/22.  £0.071m of expenditure, originally 
profiled to spend in 2020/21, was slipped into 2021/22, revising the capital 
programme to £3.716m.   

 
11. During the year, the Portfolio spent £7.214m, an increase of £2.484m when 

compared to the profiled spend in December 2021.  

Page 11

Agenda Item 3
Section 4



   

  

Key: 

Capital Programme – The revised planned expenditure for 2021/22 as at 1st April 2021.  
Slippage – Funding which was planned to be spent in 2021/22 but has since been reprofiled into future years. 
Underspending – Unused funding following the completion of projects. 
Overspending - Projects that require further funding over and above the original approved budget. 
Additional Budget – Additional external funding that has entered the capital programme for the first time. 
Acceleration – Agreed funding which has been brought forward from future years. 
Outturn 2021/22 - Total capital programme expenditure as at 31st March 2022. 

 

 
12. Details of movements of the financial profiling within the capital programme 

between December and March are as follows: 
 
• Slippage: (-£1.413m).  Movement since Q3 report: (-£0.463m) 

 
o Worthing Community Hub – (-£0.159m) - This project has 

completed. £0.159m has been reprofiled into 2022/23 whilst the final 
invoices are negotiated, it is likely there will be a small underspend 
that would be returned corporately. 

 
o Fleet – (-£0.150m) – Small amount of slippage as costs profiled 

were slightly different to actuals, expenditure will go through in 
2022/23. 

 
o Fire Equipment – (-£0.134m) – Internal resour
[...]
agreed a programme totalling £4.613m for 2021/22.  £0.685m of expenditure, 

originally profiled to spend in 2020/21, was slipped into 2021/22, revising the 
capital programme to £5.298m.   
 

14. During the year, the Environment and Climate Change Capital Programme spent 
£2.890m, a reduction of £1.873m when compared to the profiled spend in 

December 2021.  

Page 21

Agenda Item 3
Section 5



   

Key: 

Capital Programme – The revised planned expenditure for 2021/22 as at 1st April 2021.  
Slippage – Funding which was planned to be spent in 2021/22 but has since been reprofiled into future years. 
Underspending – Unused funding following the completion of projects. 
Overspending - Projects that require further funding over and above the original approved budget. 
Additional Budget – Additional external funding that has entered the capital programme for the first time. 
Acceleration – Agreed funding which has been brought forward from future years. 
Outturn 2021/22 - Total capital programme expenditure as at 31st March 2022. 

 

 

15. Details of the movements of the financial profiling within the capital programme 

between December and March are as follows: 
 

• Slippage: (-£3.150m).  Movement since Q3 report: (-£2.415m). 
 

o Halewick Lane (YES) – (-£1.320m) – A delay has occurred due to 

negotiations for land consent whilst a Decision is also required to move 
into Phase Three of the procurement.  The Decision is currently 

progressing through the governance process; therefore, the funding has 
been reprofiled into future years. 
 

o Climate Change Net Zero - (-£0.632m) – This block allocation of 
works has not progressed as first anticipated, surveys are ongoing and 

once received will inform the works that will take place in 2022/23.  The 
funding has been reprofiled.  
 

o Flood Management – (-£0.159m) - Angmering works have been 
delayed due to ongoing negotiations with the developer for additional 
funding towards the scheme therefore the fund
[...]
 the 
progress of the schemes not rated green are detailed in the table below. 
 

Scheme 
RAG Status at 

31st March 
Reason 

Latest RAG 
Status  

Updated Position 

A29 RED Cost pressure. AMBER 

The Project Board has 
requested an update 
to business case be 

undertaken to prepare 
for consideration of 

funding options. 

A284 AMBER 
Awaiting outcome of DfT 

funding decision. 
AMBER 

Full Business Case 
submitted to DfT, 
outcome expected 

imminently. 

LED Streetlight 
Conversion 

AMBER 
Contract renegotiation and 
Deed of Variation subject to 

formal approval. 
AMBER 

Deed of Variation 
nearing agreement 
between all parties, 
current estimate for 

project 
commencement 
Summer 2022. 

 
 

Finance Summary - Capital  
 
13. The capital programme; as approved by County Council in February 2021, 

agreed a programme totalling £54.659m for 2021/22.  £0.601m of 
expenditure, originally profiled to spend in 2020/21, was slipped into 2021/22, 

revising the capital programme to £55.260m.   

Page 29

Agenda Item 3
Section 7



  

  

14. During the year, the Highways and Transport Capital programme spent 
£55.238m, a reduction of £2.135m when compared to the profiled spend in 
December 2021.   

 
 

Key: 

Capital Programme – The revised planned expenditure for 2021/22 as at 1st April 2021.  
Slippage – Funding which was planned to be spent in 2021/22 but has since been reprofiled into future years. 
Underspending – Unused funding following the completion of projects. 
Overspending - Projects that require further funding over and above the original approved budget. 
Additional Budget – Additional external funding that has entered the capital programme for the first time. 
Acceleration – Agreed funding which has been brought forward from future years. 
Outturn 2021/22 - Total capital programme expenditure as at 31st March 2022. 

 

15. Details of movements of the financial profiling within the capital programme 
between December and March are as follows:
[...]
/2019

Risk Change

Unchanged

P
age 34

A
genda Item

 3
A

ppendix 5



CR68

Risk Description

The government have relaxed COVID-19 restrictions,
however there are still requirements for Local
Authorities to support the management of the
COVID-19 pandemic. If there is a resurgence in

COVID-19 infections and local (county or district)
responsibilities are prolonged or additional measures

imposed, there is a risk services will fail to deliver
existing work plans due to staff responding to the
impact of the pandemic, or staff shortages due to

sickness.

Initial
Score

25

Current
Score

15

Target
Score

10

Risk Owner

Chief Executive

Risk Strategy

Treat

Risk Control/Action Target Date

Develop communications when required to manage expectations of staff and residents
on WSCC response position.

Ongoing

Regular engagement with MHCLG and ensure information and direction is discussed and
implemented through the Strategic Coordinating Group (SCG-Gold) and Tactical
Coordination Group (TCG-Silver).

Ongoing

Review and update business continuity and service critical plans. Ongoing

Services to consider impacts should government impose restrictions (via tier system) at a
district level as opposed to county.

Ongoing

To continue to lobby government groups to influence funding decisions. Ongoing

Date Risk Raised
01/03/2020

Risk Change

Unchanged

CR69

Risk Description

If the council fail to make the necessary
improvements to progress from the

previous ‘inadequate’ rating, there is a risk
that children’s services will fail to deliver
an acceptable provision to the community.

Initial
Score

25

Current
Score

15

Target
Score

10

Risk Owner

Director of Children, Young
People and Learning

Risk Strategy

Treat

Risk Control/Action Target Date

Continue to work with Hants CC as a partner in practice to improve the breadth of
children's service.

Ongoing

Deliver Children First Improvement Plan. Ongoing

Implement the Children First Service transformation model 
[...]
rformance is improving,  

o A red downward arrow shows performance is worsening, and, 

o An amber horizontal arrow shows no change to performance. 
 

• Overview of the revenue financial position, risks and issues and savings update. 
 

• Overview of the capital financial position and latest capital performance. 
 

• Details of the corporate risks which have a direct impact on the specific Portfolio.   

 

Page 41

Agenda Item 3
Annex A



     

  

 
c. Supporting Appendices – Other documents within the report include: 

 

• Appendix 1 – Revenue Budget Monitor and Reserves  

• Appendix 2 – Covid-19 Summary 
• Appendix 3 – Service Transformation 

• Appendix 4 – Capital Monitor 
• Appendix 5 – Corporate Risk Register Summary 
• Appendix 6 – Workforce 

 

Scrutiny Committee Documents 
 
The relevant appendices will be made available to Scrutiny Committees prior to 

being considered by Public Cabinet.  The complete reporting pack, including the 
Cabinet Cover Report, will be considered by the Performance and Finance Scrutiny 

Committee. 
 
A detailed matrix of the Performance and Resources Report’s sections and 

appendices by Scrutiny Committee responsibility is shown below.  The areas in dark 
green indicate the Scrutiny Committees areas of responsibility and the areas in 

light green denote areas of the report which should be included in the Committee 
papers for context and consideration where appropriate.  
 

PRR Matrix – Documents for Scrutiny Committees 

 

Page 42

Agenda Item 3
Annex A


	Agenda
	3 Performance and Resources Report - Quarter 4
	Agenda Item No 3 - Section 4 - Community Support, Fire and Rescue
	Agenda Item No 3 - Section 5 - Environment and Climate Change
	Agenda Item No 3 - Section 7 - Highways and Transport
	Agenda Item No 3 - Appendix 5 - Corporate Risk Register Summary v4
	Agenda Item No 3 - Annex A - How To Read The PRR - March 2022






Minutes of the meeting


 
Communities, Highways and Environment Scrutiny Committee 
 
8 July 2022 – At a virtual meeting of the Communities, Highways and 
Environment Scrutiny Committee held at 2.15 pm. 
 
Present: Cllr Britton (Chairman) 

 
Cllr Oakley 
Cllr Albury 
Cllr Ali 

Cllr Baldwin 
Cllr Greenway 
Cllr Milne 

Cllr Oppler 
Cllr Patel, left at 2.45pm 
Cllr Burgess 

 
Apologies were received from Cllr Oxlade, Cllr Quinn, Cllr Baxter, Cllr J Dennis 
and Cllr Urquhart and Cllr Urquhart. 

 
Also in attendance: Cllr Crow 

  
13.    Declarations of Interest  

 
13.1     No declarations of interest were made. 
  

14.    Urgent Matters  
 
14.1     No urgent matters were raised. 
  

15.    Performance and Resources Report - Quarter 4  
 
15.1     The Cabinet Member for Community Support, Fire and Rescue, 
Cllr Crow, introduced the item, giving some background on fourth quarter 
portfolio performance for the Committee.  He reported that the three Key 
Performance Indicators (KPIs) for the Communities element of the 
portfolio were reporting green and reporting an underspend. Certain areas 
were running under-staffed, which had contributed to the underspend, but 
this was not sustainable in the longer-term 
  
15.2     The Assistant Director (Communities), Mrs King, highlighted the 
impact for the Community Hub of switching between delivery of the 
COVID-19 Local Tracing Partnership, to delivering the Homes for Ukraine 
response alongside continued support for the vulnerable and those 
experiencing financial hardship. Attention was drawn to the efforts 
underway to recruit staff to the Registration Service, now that the Service 
has returned to face-to-face delivery, following the pandemic. 
  
15.3     Members of the Committee then asked questions and a summary of 
those questions and answers follows: 
  

       The model for the Community Hub allowed for flexibility in how 
staff are deployed and can be scaled up/down depending on 
requirements. The time taken to respond to telephone calls was 
not currently monitored but all staff are allocated to the single 
number. Once the Customer Service Centre has been brought 
back in-house, monitoring along these lines should be possible. 
Much of the Hub’s work involves direct intervention/practical 
assistance but there is also a degree of signposting residents to 



a variety of other services. KPI 34 related in the main to unique 
interactions, not unique individuals. 

  
       Trading Standards intervention is an interaction – a phone call, 

written communication or, more usually, a visit. A formal record 
of any interaction is always made.  

  
       The movement of Registration Service staff from office to 

office, based on demand, could be determined locally. However, 
forecasting demand was challenging. The ability to register 
deaths over the phone was a legal Coronavirus easement, which 
has since lapsed. 

  
       Increased use of the e-library offer was partially driven by the 

pandemic which ‘supercharged’ the number of new customers 
utilising this service. Use of the physical library assets and 
services had not yet fully recovered to pre-pandemic levels but 

  
       Performance data reporting included both aspects of service 

access in terms of people using digital services remotely as well 
as accessing whilst within the library either from their own 
devices or using the Public Access Computers. 

  
15.4     The Assistant Director (Environment and Public Protection), 
Mr Read, highlighted that no new risks or major issues had arisen during 
the quarter. Agreement had been reached with Biffa for the processing of 
food waste, despite the continuing absence of detail from the government, 
which was also perpetuating uncertainty for the Districts and Boroughs. 
Waste volumes and electricity generation had remained stable. The 
booking system operating at some Recycling Centres continued to operate 
successfully and the implementation of same day bookings had been 
widely welcomed. Work on decarbonisation of the estate was progressing 
and aligned with the Smarter Working programme.  
  
15.5     Members of the Committee then asked questions and a summary of 
those questions and answers follows: 
  

       No changes in performance had arisen due to the change in 
solar farm Operation and Maintenance contractors.  

  
       The reporting on KPI 23 would always be delayed, because 

measurement relied on collation of a lot of data from various 
sources and only happened at the time when material was 
actually recycled (and not upon collection).  

  
       Hard plastics are now being accepted at some Recycling 

Centres, and it was planned to roll this out to most sites subject 
to space. The connectivity of the sites was being improved in 
order to get the full benefit of same-day booking. The impact of 
Covid and variations in the state of the economy made it difficult 
to tease out the impact of the booking system on site usage. Use 
patterns were not greatly different between booking and non-
booking sites and it was clear that the system had served to 



smooth out peak attendance times. The avoidance of congestion 
has been a major improvement for local business and residents. 

  
       Faygate is a closed landfill site, with ongoing mitigation in place 

to manage the post-closure period of its life cycle.  
  
       Work is progressing on a decarbonisation programme for 47 

of the top 50 emitting buildings in the corporate estate. The 
programme should be completed by 2030.  Revenue benefits will 
rise commensurate with avoiding the impacts of rising gas and 
electricity prices.     

  
15.6     The Assistant Director (Highways Transport and Planning), 
Mr Davey, highlighted the ongoing red performance against KPI 19. It was 
expected that the indicator would be green after the next quarter. KPI 41 
remained red. An Executive Task and Finish Group was helping the 
Cabinet Member develop a new Road Safety Strategy, which was planned 
to be ready for consultation later this year. The underspend in the revenue 
budget was primarily due to reductions in the reimbursement payments to 
bus companies, due to the pandemic. 
  
15.7     Members of the Committee then asked questions and a summary of 
those questions and answers follows: 
  

       KPI 18 showed a deterioration in the condition of A and B 
roads, due to historical under-investment in the maintenance 
budget. This supported residents’ observation that the quality of 
roads was worsening. 

  
       Staffing availability was currently not affecting our ability to 

monitor the quality of repairs. The benefits of new 
maintenance/repair equipment would be seen in subsequent 
quarters, but perhaps not for 1-2 years. The benefits of the large 
capital programme of resurfacing and repair work would also be 
manifested as a reduced number of defects in future years. 

  
       Regarding KPI 41, the data on the causes of road accidents 

was provided by Sussex Police. It was not always clear where 
the condition and design of the road had been a factor, but these 
constituted a small proportion of the overall number of 
accidents.  

  
       The reduced numbers of bus journeys (the overall numbers 

being yet to recover to pre-pandemic levels) being taken may 
reduce the viability of commercially operated bus routes.  

  
       Within the current contractual arrangements, the contractor is 

obliged to fix the potholes identified by the Council. There is no 
leeway to repair any other nearby potholes found in the process 
of fixing the identified defect. Other ways of working are not 
straightforward and have attendant problems. However, new 
working practices are being trialled.  

  
15.8     Resolved – That the Committee: 



  
1.   Acknowledged the benefits of the Community Hub, and in 

particular its flexibility. Acknowledged that an intervention is a 
formal event, and noted that there needs to be an audit trail of 
outcomes from interventions, across the portfolio.  

  
2.   Noted that planning was underway for when the contract with 

authority’s energy broker expired in spring 2023. Welcomed the 
increased income generated from the solar farms. 

  
3.   Noted the factors contributing to the red performance on KPI 19 

(Highway Defects Repaired Within the Required Timescale). 
Requested that a senior representative of the contractor be 
invited to attend Committee for members to get a better 
understanding of the challenges, in case the Committee could 
suggest different ways of addressing these. Acknowledged the 
high levels of maintenance investment in the 22/23 budget. 

  
4.   Highlighted the impact a reduction in income could have on the 

bus network.  
  
5.   Requested that the Chairman highlight at Performance and 

Finance Scrutiny Committee the risks to the Council’s ability to 
delivery services due to staff availability (Covid sickness 
absence, but also recruitment challenges in the post-Covid 
labour market) and inflation.  

  
16.    Business Planning Group  

 
16.1     The Committee noted the membership of the Business Planning 
Group as Councillors Britton, Oakley, Kenyon, Oxlade and Milne. The 
Chairman thanked Councillor Albury for his service.  
  

17.    Requests for Call-in  
 
17.1     There had been no request for call-in to the Scrutiny Committee 
within its constitutional remit since the date of the last meeting. 
  

18.    Date of Next Meeting  
 
18.1     The next meeting would be held on 21 September 2022 at 10.30am. 

  
 

The meeting ended at 4.12 pm 
 
 
 
 
 
 
Chairman 


